The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the Company’s historical consolidated
financial statements and notes thereto and other financial information pertaining to the

Exhibit 99.3

Company contained in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, which was filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commissions (“SEC”) on February 28, 2024; the Company’s historical condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto contained in the
Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2024, which was filed with the SEC on November 7, 2024; the historical
audited financial statements of ImmPACT as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023 included in Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K/A; and the historical
unaudited financial statements of ImmPACT as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 included in Exhibit 99.2 to this Form 8-K/A.

Exhibit 99.3

Lyell Immunopharma, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2024

(in thousands)

Lyell Historical ImmPACT Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note 3 Pro Forma Combined

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 100,299  $ 23,076  $ (44,878) (A) $ 78,497

Marketable securities 340,248  —  —  340,248

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 9,498  1,322  —  10,820

Restricted cash —  410  —  410

Total current assets 450,045  24,808  (44,878) 429,975

Restricted cash, non-current 288  988  —  1,276

Marketable securities, non-current 20,112  —  —  20,112

Other investments 19,000  —  —  19,000

Property and equipment, net 88,047  6,335  (1,622) (B) 92,760

Operating lease right-of-use assets 36,662  6,632  (4,598) (C) 38,696

Other non-current assets 5,061  459  —  5,520

Intangible assets —  —  1,372  (D) 1,372

Total assets $ 619,215  $ 39,222  $ (49,726) $ 608,711

LIABILITIES, CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 3,596  $ 5,275  $ —  $ 8,871

Accrued liabilities and other current liabilities 29,009  11,539  5,415  (E) 45,963

Success payment liabilities 907  —  —  907

Total current liabilities 33,512  16,814  5,415  55,741

Operating lease liabilities, non-current 51,441  1,632  —  53,073

Other non-current liabilities 3,565  —  —  3,565

Equity milestone liability —  —  11,404 (F) 11,404

Total liabilities 88,518  18,446  16,819  123,783

Temporary equity:

Legacy ImmPACT convertible preferred stock —  173,169  (173,169) (G) —

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock —  —  —  —

Common stock 26  —  4  (H) 30

Legacy ImmPACT common stock —  —  —  —
Additional paid-in capital 1,683,082  45,437  (9,440) (I) 1,719,079

Accumulated deficit (1,153,171) (197,830) 116,060  (J) (1,234,941)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 760  —  —  760

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) 530,697  (152,393) 106,624  484,928

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and stockholders’
equity $ 619,215  $ 39,222  $ (49,726) $ 608,711

See the accompanying Notes.

Exhibit 99.3

Lyell Immunopharma, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the nine months ended September 30, 2024

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Lyell Historical ImmPACT Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note 3 Pro Forma Combined

Revenue $ 50  $ —  $ —  $ 50
Operating expenses:

Research and development 122,935  45,996  (2,704) (AA) 166,227
General and administrative 37,519  16,995  (2,840) (BB) 51,674
Other operating income, net (2,796) —  —  (2,796)

Total operating expenses 157,658  62,991  (5,544) 215,105

Loss from operations (157,608) (62,991) 5,544  (215,055)

Interest income, net 19,148  1,250  —  20,398
Other income, net 402  707  —  1,109
Impairment of other investments (13,001) —  —  (13,001)

Total other income, net 6,549  1,957  —  8,506

Net loss $ (151,059) $ (61,034) $ 5,544  $ (206,549)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.59) $ (0.71)
Weighted-average shares used to compute net loss per common

share, basic and diluted 255,323  37,500  (CC) 292,823

See the accompanying Notes.

Exhibit 99.3

Lyell Immunopharma, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2023

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Lyell Historical
ImmPACT
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3 Pro Forma Combined

Revenue $ 130  $ —  $ —  $ 130
Operating expenses:

Acquired in-process research and development —  —  81,770  (DD) 81,770
Research and development 182,945  43,980  (3,288) (EE) 223,637
General and administrative 66,983  18,856  (3,943) (FF) 81,896
Other operating income, net (2,790) —  —  (2,790)

Total operating expenses 247,138  62,836  74,539  384,513

Loss from operations (247,008) (62,836) (74,539) (384,383)

Interest income, net 23,453  2,841  —  26,294
Other income, net 1,846  1,091  —  2,937
Impairment of other investments (12,923) —  —  (12,923)

Total other income, net 12,376  3,932  —  16,308

Net loss $ (234,632) $ (58,904) $ (74,539) $ (368,075)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.93) $ (1.28)
Weighted-average shares used to compute net loss per

common share, basic and diluted 250,983  37,500  (GG) 288,483

See the accompanying Notes.

Exhibit 99.3

Lyell Immunopharma, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

1. Summary of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

Summary of Transaction

On October 31, 2024 (the “Closing Date”), Lyell Immunopharma, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Lyell” or the “Company”), completed its
previously announced acquisition (the “Acquisition”) of ImmPACT Bio USA Inc., a Delaware corporation (“ImmPACT”), pursuant to the Agreement and
Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”), dated as of October 24, 2024, by and among the Company, ImmPACT, Inspire Merger Sub Inc., a Delaware